share buy back at the time of such cessation is less than 1% in any six-month period,

Thang Teck Jong and the persons acting in concert with him will be allowed to acquire

Shares. However, any increase in the percentage of voting rights in the Company of Thang

Teck Jong and his concert parties as a result of the proposed share buy back will be taken

into account together with any voting rights acquired by Thang Teck Jong and the persons

acting in concert with him (by whatever means) in determining whether they have

increased their aggregate voting rights in the Company by more than 1% in any six-month

period.

2.7.5 Aggregate Shareholding and Voting Rights Pre and Post Event

In the event that, after the proposed renewal of the Share Buy Back Mandate is approved

by Shareholders at the AGM, and should the Company undertake share buy back of up to

10% of the total number of issued Shares as permitted by the Share Buy Back Mandate,

the voting rights of Thang Teck Jong and the persons acting in concert with him will be

increased as follows:

Shareholder

Before Share Buy Back After Share Buy Back

Number of

Shares

Approximate%

of total voting

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate%

of total voting

Shares

Thang Teck Jong(1) 26,653,185 42.241 26,653,185 46.934

Kong Ling Ting @

Kang Ling Ting(2) 1,485,000 2.353 1,485,000 2.615

Hoe Kee Kok 1,411,902 2.238 1,411,902 2.486

Ho Hee Tong 1,705,800 2.703 1,705,800 3.004

Ho Wee Chet Edward 3,000 0.005 3,000 0.005

Total 31,258,887 49.540 31,258,887 55.044

Notes:

(1) Includes 1,800,000 Shares registered in the name of a nominee account, United Overseas Bank Nominees

(Private) Limited jointly held by Thang Teck Jong and his spouse, Kong Ling Ting @ Kang Ling Ting and

excludes 1,485,000 Shares held by Kong Ling Ting @ Kang Ling Ting.

(2) Excludes 1,800,000 Shares registered in the name of a nominee account, United Overseas Bank Nominees

(Private) Limited jointly held by Kong Ling Ting @ Kang Ling Ting and her spouse, Thang Teck Jong.

11

2.7.6 Advice to Shareholders

Shareholders should therefore note that by voting for the proposed renewal of the